Maxeon
Photovoltaic Panels
Safety and Installation Instructions
United States
Safety and Installation Instructions
544753 Revision F
Published March 2024
This document applies to X-Series, MAX3 and MAX6 modules listed below:

Coeff.
%/°C
Power
Temp.
Coeff.
%/°C
Maximu
m
System
Voltage
Syste
m
Safety
Class
SPR-MAX6-435 445 40.7 10.93 48.2 11.60 0.057 -0.239 -0.29 1000 II
SPR-MAX6-440 440 40.5 10.87 48.2 11.58 0.057 -0.239 -0.29 1000 II
SPR-MAX6-435 435 40.3 10.82 48.2 11.57 0.057 -0.239 -0.29 1000 II
SPR-MAX6-430 430 40.0 10.74 48.2 11.56 0.057 -0.239 -0.29 1000 II
SPR-MAX6-425 425 39.8 10.68 48.1 11.55 0.057 -0.239 -0.29 1000 II
SPR-MAX6-420 420 39.6 10.62 48.1 11.53 0.057 -0.239 -0.29 1000 II
SPR-MAX6-410 410 39.1 10.49 48.0 11.51 0.057 -0.239 -0.29 1000 II
1 For models not shown here, please contact Maxeon technical support or visit
www.maxeon.com/us. Electrical parameters are measured at Standard Test
Conditions (STC). The series fuse must have an interrupting rating that is
Module

Voltage
Temp.
Coeff.
%/°C
Power
Temp.
Coeff.
%/°C
Maximu
m
System
Voltage
System
Safety
Class
SPR-X22-485-COM 485 78.8 6.16 92.7 6.55 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1500 II
SPR-X21-470-COM 470 77.6 6.06 91.5 6.45 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1500 II
SPR-X21-350-BLK 350 57.3 6.11 68.2 6.50 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 600 II
SPR-X21-335-BLK 335 57.3 5.85 67.9 6.23 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 600 II
SPR-MAX3-400 400 65.8 6.08 75.6 6.58 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-395 395 65.4 6.04 75.6 6.57 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-390 390 65.0 6.00 75.5 6.56 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-380 380 64.1 5.93 75.4 6.55 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-400-COM 400 66.0 6.07 75.4 6.57 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-395-COM 395 65.1 6.07 75.4 6.56 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-390-COM 390 64.5 6.05 75.3 6.55 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-380-COM 380 63.1 6.02 75.2 6.54 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-375-BLK 375 64.0 5.86 75.5 6.30 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-355-BLK 355 60.7 5.85 75.3 6.27 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-420-BLK-R 420 35.5 11.82 40.7 12.65 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-415-BLK-R 415 35.3 11.75 40.7 12.64 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-410-BLK-R 410 35.1 11.68 40.7 12.63 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-405-BLK-R 405 34.9 11.61 40.7 12.62 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-430-R 430 35.1 12.25 40.7 13.15 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-425-R 425 34.9 12.18 40.7 13.13 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX3-415-R 415 34.5 12.03 40.6 13.10 0.058 -0.236 -0.27 1000 II
SPR-MAX6-480-COM 480 44.2 10.87 52.6 11.58 0.057 -0.239 -0.29 1500 II
SPR-MAX6-475-COM 475 43.9 10.82 52.6 11.57 0.057 -0.239 -0.29 1500 II
SPR-MAX6-460-COM 460 43.2 10.64 52.5 11.54 0.057 -0.239 -0.29 1500 II
SPR-MAX6-450-COM 450 42.8 10.52 52.4 11.51 0.057 -0.239 -0.29 1500 II
4.0 Electrical Connections and System Monitoring
Modules may be connected in series and/or parallel to achieve the
desired electrical output as long as optimum design parameters are
achieved. Please use only the same type of modules in a combined